# In The Supreme Court of the United States

# MARCUS D. MIMS,

Petitioner,

 $\mathbf{v}$ .

# ARROW FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Richard J. Rubin

Counsel of Record

ATTORNEY AT LAW

1300 Canyon Road

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 983-4418

dickrubin@cs.com

Joanne S. Faulkner 123 Avon Street New Haven, Connecticut 06511 (203) 772-0395 jsfaulkner@snet.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Dated: May 2, 2011

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. The Current Split Among The Circuits Is Profound And Irreconcilable
II. This Unsettled Jurisprudence Has Impaired TCPA Enforcement While Aiding Industry Non- Compliance
CONCLUSION9

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Dickson v. Verizon West Virginia, Inc., W. Va. PUC LEXIS 3046 (2005)	6
ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc., 156 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 1998)	3, 4
Foxhall Realty Law Offices, Inc. v. Telecomms. Premium Servs., Ltd., 156 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp., 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
Landsman & Funk, PC v. Skinder-Strauss Associates, F.3d, 2011 WL 1226371 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 4
Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill., U.S, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	8
Rubin v. Bell-Atlantic Pennsylvania, Pa. PUC LEXIS 30 (2011)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
47 U.S.C. 8 227	2

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)passim
47 U.S.C. § 227(f)(2)
RULES
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Douglas B. Brown, "Class Actions Under the Federal Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991," Fed'n Def. & Corp. Couns. Q84 (2010)
Fair Debt Collection, Consumer Credit and Sales Legal Practice Series (6th ed. 2008 and Supp.)
Pub. L. 96-486, December 1, 1980, 94 Stat. 23698
